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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY 
ENGINEERING (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI 
QURESHI): (a) and (b) No Sir. It is not 
proposed to take UD construction of Steel 
Plant at Bailadilla during the Fourth Plan. 
Bailadilla along with other suitable sites in the 
country will be considered for future Steel 
Plants that may be set up during subsequent 
plan periods. 

PRACTICE  OF   FORCED   LABOUR    
IN    INDIA 

13. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD : 
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL 
WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) the names of places; in the country 
where the practice of forced labour is in 
vogue; and 

(b) the steps so far taken to abolish the 
said practice, the results achieved therefrom 
and the details of further programme in this  
regard? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
(DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA): (a) 
Under article 23 of the Constitution, traffic in 
human being and begar and other similar 
forms of forced labour are prohibited and any 
contravention of ithis provision is an offence 
punishable in accordance with law. However, 
the system of bonded labour is prevalent in 
some States, e.g., Orissa, Rajasthan and 
Andhra Pradesh. 

(b) The State Governments are fully seized 
of the problem and, have taken various 
executive and legislative measures to combat 
this evil. A statement showing these various 
measures is placed on the Table of the House. 
[See. Appendix LXXII, Aonexure No. 1.] 
Various welfare programmes for the social, 
educational and economic uplift of the 
affected people are in progress and these are 
being further expanded under the Fourth Plan. 

GRANT OF SCHOLARSHIPS TO 
STUDENTSBELONGING TO SCHEDULED 

CASTES AND SCHEDULED TRIBES 

14.. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD : 
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL    
WELFARE    be    pleased to 
state : 

 
(a) whether in view of increase in the 

number of students belonging to the 
Backward Classes, Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes, Government propose to 
increase the amount of scholarships to such 
students; and 

(b) if so, to what extent and in what 
manner? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
(DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA): (a) 
and (b) The scholarships to the Other 
Backward Classes are awarded from 1969-70 
by the State Governments from their resources 
and they are free to lay down their own 
standards including the rates of scholarships. 

As regards the Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes the terms of award including 
rates of post-matric scholarships are laid down 
by the Centre. The Central Government also 
meets the increase in expenditure over the 
1968-69 level committed to the States' 
budgets. The question of increasing the rates 
of scholarships was considered but could not 
be agreed to due to financial constraints. 
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t[VENDOR'S   LICENCE 
15. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI 

SHRI      IAGDISH        PRASAD 
MATL JR : 

Will the Min iter of RAILWAYS be pleased 
to state 

(a) whether is a fact that the Railway 
Department has so far been following the rile 
of transferring the licence of a deceased 
vendor to his successors; 

(b) whether i is a fact that a rule has 
recently be n framed for giving licences only 
t<   big contractors; and 

(c) if so, whit are the reasons for the 
change in i'ie rules in this respect?] 

t[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI 
GULZAF ILAL NANDA) : (a) The rule 
followed s that on the death of a 

catering/vending contractor, his legal heir or 
sin :e:sor is allowed to continue for the 
unexpired portion of the contract pro idud the 
legal heir or successor is fouml lit enough to 
do the work. 

 

t [SEIZURE OF STOLEN RAILWAY PROPERTY IN  
BURDWAN 

16. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: Will the 
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer 
to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 32 
riven in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd 
February, 1970 and state : 

(a) whether the investigation in respect of 
the stolen railway property which was seized 
at Burdwan Station, has since been 
completed; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the 
negative, the reasons for the delay in 
completing the investigation?] 

t[THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(SHRI  GULZARILAL NANDA):  (a) 
No. 

(b) Does not arise. 
(c) The investigation is pending for want 

of expert's opinion. The matter is being 
pursued.] 

DURGAPUR   STEEL  PLANT 

17. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the 
Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY 
ENGINEERING be pleased to refer to the 
reply to Unstarred Question No. 11 given in 
the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd  February,   1970 
and state: 

(a) whether the team from United 
Kingdom which visited  the    Durgapur 

 


